approved name change of the company wide its approval dated 4
th
 October, 2019. While BSE Limited 

approved name change application on 7
th
 October, 2019. 

Proposed Preferential Allotment: 

The Company has proposed raising of funds through Preferential Allotment/ Private Placement upto 

Rs. 5,38,75,000/- (Rupees Five Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand only) by issue of 

25,00,000 (Twenty Five lakhs) Convertible Equity Warrants in accordance with the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018. 

In this regard, the Company has obtained approval of its members by passing special resolution on

[...]

th
 January, 2020 and received approval of In-principal application made to BSE Limited on 12

th

March, 2020. However, due to lock down enforced by the Central and State Government because of 

CoVID-19 breakout, the subscription and Allotment of 25,00,000 (Twenty Five lakhs) Convertible 

Equity Warrant could not be completed within the prescribed time limit.  

7. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS AFFECTING FINANCIAL POSITION BETWEEN THE 

END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR AND DATE OF REPORT: 

There have been no material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the

[...]

operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations 

and guidelines as also represented by management.  

I further report that during the audit period, the Company has –  

i. proposed raising of funds through Preferential Allotment/ Private Placement upto Rs. 

5,38,75,000/- (Rupees Five Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand only) by issue of 

25,00,000 (Twenty Five lakhs) Convertible Equity Warrants in accordance with the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018. 

In this regard, the Company has obtained approval of its members by passing special resolution

[...]

th
 January, 2020 and received approval of In-principal application made to BSE Limited on 

12
th
 March, 2020. However, due to lock down enforced by the Central and State Government 

because of CoVID-19 breakout, the subscription and Allotment of 25,00,000 (Twenty Five lakhs) 

Convertible Equity Warrant could not be completed within the prescribed time limit.  

I further report that during the audit period, there were no instances of: 

i. Redemption/ Buy-Back of Securities. 

ii. Major decisions taken by the members in pursuance to section 180 of the Companies Act,